In the current reporting period the Group has introduced changes in the presentation of operating lease revenue and
related depreciation cost of fixed assets provided by the Group under operating lease. As a result of this change,
revenue and depreciation cost from operating lease transactions are presented in net amount as "Other operating
income". Previously, revenue from lease activities was presented as interest income, while depreciation costs of
assets provided by the Group under operating lease were presented as depreciation costs. This change has been
introduced in order to present the Group's lease activity concerning operating lease in a better and more transparent
way.

The restatement had no impact on the profit and equity in presented comparative data as at 31 March 2011.

The following table presents the impact of the restatement on presented comparative data in the consolidated and
stand-alone financial statements, which were introduced during the reporting years 2011 and 2012.

Changes in the BRE Bank Group Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2011:

31.03.2011

before adjustments

presentation

adjustments

31.03.2011

after adjustments

Debt securities eligible for rediscounting at the Central Bank 5 316 (5 316) -

Loans and advances to banks 4 344 590 (4 072) 4 340 518

Loans and advances  to customers 58 193 886 5 316 58 199 202

Amounts due to customers 46 370 401 (725 523) 45 644 878

Other liabilities 963 489 721 451 1 684 940

Total assets 89 049 844 (4 072) 89 045 772

Total liabilities 81 840 686 (4 072) 81 836 614

Changes in the BRE Bank Group Consolidated Income Statement for the period from 1 January to 31 March 2011:

31.03.2011

before adjustments

presentation

adjustments

31.03.2011

after adjustments

Interest income 891 492 29 891 521

Interest expense (384 968) - (384 968)

Net interest income 506 524 29 506 553

Net trading income, including: 95 579 (13 082) 82 497

Foreign exchange result 82 117 (10 871) 71 246

Other trading income and result on hedge accounting 13 462 (2 211) 11 251

Other operating income 58 917 3 360 62 277

Amortization and depreciation (58 611) 9 693 (48 918)

Profit before income tax 308 981 - 308 981

Net profit 234 023 - 234 023

BRE Bank SA Group
IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements for the first quarter of 2012 PLN (000’s)

 49

Changes in the BRE Bank Stand-alone Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2011:

31.03.2011

before adjustments

presentation

adjustments

31.03.2011

after adjustments

Debt securities eligible for rediscounting at the Central Bank 5 316 (5 316) -

Loans and advances to banks 5 664 331 (1 937) 5 662 394

Loans and advances  to customers 51 470 159 5 316 51 475 475

Amounts due to customers 46 082 187 (725 523) 45 356 664

Other liabilities 670 110 723 586 1 393 696

Total assets 82 358 210 (1 937) 82 356 273

Total liabilities 75 641 682 (1 937) 75 639 745

Changes in the BRE Bank Stand-alone Income Statement for the period from 1 January to 31 March 2011:

31.03.2011

before adjustments

presentation

adjustments

31.03.2011

after adjustments

Interest income 778 619 10 871 789 490

Interest expense (342 075) - (342 075)

Net interest income 436 544 10 871 447 415

Net trading income, including: 91 033 (10 871) 80 162

Foreign exchange result 80 405 (10 871) 69 534

Other trading income and result on hedge accounting 10 628 - 10 628

Profit before income tax 274 790 - 274 790

Net profit 219 652 - 219 652

3. Major Estimates and Judgments Made in Connection with the Application of Accounting Policy
Principles

The Group applies estimates and adopts assumptions which impact the values of assets and liabilities presented in the
subsequent period. Estimates and assumptions, which are continuously subject to assessment, rely on historical
experience and other factors, including expectations concerning future events, which seem justified under the given
circumstances.

Impairment of loans and advances

The Group reviews its loan portfolio in terms of possible impairments at least once per quarter. In order to determine